

No. 24-30223

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FRISARD'S TRANSPORTATION, L.L.C.; LOUISIANA MOTOR
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED; A & B GROUP,
INCORPORATED; TRIPLE G EXPRESS, INCORPORATED;
NORTHLAKE MOVING AND STORAGE, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JESSICA LOOMIN,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WAGE
AND HOUR DIVISION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No. 2:24-cv-00347-L Hon. Eldon E. Fallon

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT AND PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Adam R. Pulver
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

August 23, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**AMICI CURIAE'S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI CURIAE’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Worker misclassification is a persistent, serious problem.....	7
II. The 2024 Rule is a reasonable step to eliminate the increased risk of worker misclassification created by the 2021 Rule.	11
CONCLUSION.....	177
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Beliz v. W.H. McLeod & Sons Packing Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Carrell v. Sunland Construction, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Hobbs v. Petroplex Pipe & Construction, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	3, 7
<i>New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.</i> , 917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019)	4, 5
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	7
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947)	5

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
330 U.S. 148 (1947)..... 12

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 202(a)..... 7, 10
29 U.S.C. §§ 203(g), (e) 7

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. §§ 795.105(c)–(d) (2021) 4
29 C.F.R. § 795.106(c) (2021) 4
29 C.F.R. § 795.110(a) 5
29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(7)..... 5

Department of Labor, Final Rule, Employee or Independent Contractor
Classification Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,
89 Fed. Reg. 1638 (Jan. 10, 2024)..... 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Department of Labor, Final Rule, Independent Contractor Status
Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,
86 Fed. Reg. 1168 (Jan. 7, 2021)..... 4, 13

Comments

Center for Law and Social Policy and Governing for Impact, Comments
Regarding DOL’s Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on the Employee or
Independent Contractor Classification Under the Fair Labor
Standards Act, RIN 1235-AA43 (Dec. 12, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2022-0003-53600> 15

International Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO,
Comments on RIN 1235-AA43, Employee or Independent Contractor

Classification Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 13, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2022-0003-53353> 11

Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law and the Washington
Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, Comments
on RIN 1235-AA43: Employee or Independent Contractor
Classification under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 13, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2022-0003-52420>... 12, 15

National Employment Law Project, Comments on RIN 1235-AA43:
Employee or Independent Contractor Classification Under the Fair
Labor Standards Act (Dec. 13, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2022-0003-53881> 9, 11

Signatory Wall and Ceiling Contractors Alliance, Comments on
Proposed Rule Regarding “Employee or Independent Contractor
Classification Under the Fair Labor Standards Act” (RIN 1235-AA43)
(Nov. 4, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2022-0003-15886>, 9, 15

United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America, Comments,
Employee or Independent Contractor Classification Under the Fair
Labor Standards Act (RIN 1235-AA43) (Dec. 1, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2022-0003-44589> 15

Other Authorities

Françoise Carré, *(In)Dependent Contractor*, Economic Policy Institute
(Jun. 8, 2015), <https://files.epi.org/pdf/87595.pdf> 11

Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, “Low Wage, High
Violation Industries,”
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/data/charts/low-wage-high-violation-industries> 9

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *Additional Actions
Are Needed to Make the Worker Misclassification Initiative with the
Department of Labor a Success*, 2018-IC-R002 (Feb. 20, 2018),

<https://www.tigta.gov/sites/default/files/reports/2022-02/2018IER002fr.pdf>..... 10
